
No. 00-1302
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JOHN ROE #2, ET AL.,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

VS.

ALAN OGDEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE EXECUTIVE
DIRECTOR OF THE COLORADO STATE BOARD OF LAW EXAMINERS,
ET. AL.,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
District of Colorado, The Honorable Richard P. Matsch,
District Court Case No. 99-M-967

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

David D. Powell, Jr.
Stephen G. Masciocchi
Susannah Pollvogt
HOLLAND & HART LLP
P.O. Box 8749
555 17th Street, Suite 3200
Denver, Colorado 80201-8749
(303) 295-8000

In cooperation with the American
Civil Liberties Union Foundation of
Colorado
Mark Silverstein
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Colorado
400 Corona Street
Denver, Colorado 80218
(303) 777-5482

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	1
<u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	2
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	3
<u>A. Nature Of The Case</u>	3
<u>B. Course Of Proceedings</u>	4
<u>C. Disposition Below</u>	5
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	6
<u>1. The Students</u>	6
<u>2. The defendants</u>	8
<u>3. The questions</u>	8
<u>4. The Colorado bar application and review process</u>	10
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	11
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	14
<u>II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT IT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION</u>	14
<u>A. Standard Of Review</u>	14
<u>B. The Students Had Standing</u>	15
<u>1. The Students alleged both imminent and actual injuries</u>	15
<u>a) The Students faced imminent injury</u>	16
<u>b) The Students suffered an actual injury</u>	20
<u>2The Students alleged an injury that is capable of being redressed by a favorable decision</u>	22

<u>C.</u>	<u>The Potter Chapter Has Organizational Standing</u>	23
<u>D.</u>	<u>The Students’ Claims Are Ripe</u>	25
<u>III.</u>	<u>THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION TO ABSTAIN WAS ERROR</u>	27
<u>A.</u>	<u>The District Court Misapplied The Younger Abstention Doctrine By Relying On The Possibility Of A Future State Proceeding</u>	28
<u>B.</u>	<u>Absent A Pending State Proceeding, Abstract Concerns About Comity Do Not Justify Younger Abstention</u>	30
<u>C.</u>	<u>The District Court’s Failure To Exercise Its Jurisdiction Leaves The Students Without An Effective Remedy</u>	33
	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	37
	<u>STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT</u>	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
FEDERAL CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....25

Ankenbrandt v. Richards, 504 U.S. 689 (1992).....28, 30, 32

Applicants v. Texas State Bd. of Law Examiners, No. A 93 CA 74055, 1994 WL 923404, at *5
.....17

Buchwald v. University of New Mexico Sch. of Med., 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998)17

Centifanti v. Nix, 661 F. Supp 993 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....30, 35

Central & Southern Motor Freight Tariff Ass’n v. United States, 757 F.2d 301 (D.C. Cir. 1985)
.....24

Clark v. Virginia Bd. of Bar Examiners, 861 F. Supp. 512 (E.D. Va. 1994)35

Clark v. Virginia Bd. of Bar Examiners, 880 F. Supp. 430 (E.D. Va. 1995)3

Comm. to Save the Rio Hondo v. Lucero, 102 F.3d 445 (10th Cir. 1996).....24

Deuser v. Verera, 139 F.3d 1190 (8th Cir. 1998)21

District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983)33

Doe v. Judicial Nominating Comm’n, 906 F. Supp. 1534 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....23

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc., 422 U.S. 922 (1975)32

EEOC v. Nevada Resort Ass’n, 792 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1986).....24

Ellen S. v. Florida Bd. of Bar Examiners, 859 F. Supp. 1489 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....35

Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb, 82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996).....18

Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff, 467 U.S. 299 (1984)32

Holt v. United States, 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995).....6, 14, 19

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)24

J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez, 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....29

<u>Ktsanes v. Underwood</u> , 467 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1979)	35
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	15, 16
<u>Medical Society of New Jersey v. Jacobs</u> , No. 93-3670, 1993 WL 413016	25
<u>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</u> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	29, 30, 36
<u>Morial v. Judiciary Comm’n</u> , 565 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1977).....	32
<u>National Treasury Employees Union v. United States</u> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	26
<u>New Mexicans for Bill Richardson</u> , 64 F.3d at 1499	14, 19
<u>New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. Council of New Orleans</u> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	32
<u>Penzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</u> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987)	30, 31
<u>Razatos v. Colorado Supreme Ct.</u> , 746 F.2d 1429 (10 th Cir. 1984).....	34
<u>Rocky Mtn. Oil & Gas Ass’n. v. Watt</u> , 696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982).....	25
<u>Sac and Fox Nation of Mo. v. Pierce</u> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000).....	14
<u>Shapiro v. Cooke</u> , 552 F. Supp. 581, 584-85 (N.D.N.Y. 1982), <u>aff’d</u> 702 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1983)	35
<u>Stanton v. District of Columbia Ct. of Appeals</u> , 127 F.3d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	34
<u>Taylor v. Jaquez</u> , 126 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> 523 U.S. 1005 (1998)	28
<u>Triple G Landfills, Inc. v. Bd. of Comm’rs</u> , 977 F.2d 287 (7 th Cir. 1992)	18, 27
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	24
<u>Wise v. United States</u> , 8 F. Supp.2d 535 (E.D. Va. 1998).....	15
<u>Younger v. Harris</u> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	28

FEDERAL STATUTES AND COURT RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 & 1343.....	1

28 U.S.C. §§ 2201 & 2202.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq</i>	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1
COLO.R.CIV.P. 201	8, 9, 10, 11, 12
FED.R.APP.P. 4(a)	1
FED.R.CIV.P. 58	1

MISCELLANEOUS

American Association of Law Schools, <u>Report of the AALS Special Comm. on Problems of Substance Abuse in the Law Sch.</u> , 44 J. Legal Educ. 35, 55 (1994).....	21
Carol J. Banta, Note, <u>The Impact of the Americans with Disabilities Act on State Bar Examiners' Inquiries Into the Psychological History of Bar Applicants</u> , 94 Mich. L. Rev. 167, 183-84 (1995)	20
